

**NO. XXX**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT**

**IN RE: XXX,**

**Relator**

**From the XXX Judicial District Court of  
XXX County, Texas**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**Jimmy L. Verner, Jr.  
Texas Bar No. 20549490  
Verner & Brumley, P.C.  
3131 TurtleCreek Blvd.  
Penthouse Suite  
XXX, Texas 75219  
214.526.5234  
214.526.0957.fax  
jverner@vernerbrumley.com  
www.vernerbrumley.com**

**Attorney for Relator,  
XXX**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**IN RE: XXX,**

**Relator**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties & Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Issues Presented.....	x

Issue 1: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void because the motion for enforcement upon which it is based failed to comply with the mandatory pleading requirements set forth in Tex. Fam. Code § 157.002(a)(1).

Issue 2: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void because the motion for enforcement upon which it is based failed to comply with the mandatory pleading requirements set forth in Tex. Fam. Code § 157.002(c).

Issue 3: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void because Relator was denied due process of law at the contempt hearing when the Real Party in Interest nonsuited his trial pleading such that Relator had no notice or inadequate notice of what contempt allegations the Real Party in Interest intended to pursue.

Issue 4: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violation found for May 19, 2005, in that there was no evidence that the Real Party in Interest had given two weeks’ notice of visitation as is required for visitation under the possession order.

Issue 5: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violations found for March 28, 2002, and March 28, 2003, because the Real Party in Interest failed to plead, and there was no evidence, that Relator failed to deliver the child at a time that allowed reasonable

transportation to XXX, Texas, on the day the child was dismissed from school for Spring Break.

Issue 6: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violation found for March 28, 2003, because the Real Party in Interest failed to plead, and there was no evidence, that the child’s school was released for Spring Break on March 28, 2003, or that the Real Party in Interest gave Relator two weeks’ notice of visitation.

Issue 7: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violation found for October 7, 2005, in that the possession order on which it is based required Relator to surrender the child at the airport nearest the residence of the Real Party in Interest, and not in Relator’s county of residence, which was the violation found by the trial court.

Issue 8: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violation found for October 27, 2005, because no pleading supports that alleged violation.

Issue 9: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violation found for October 27, 2005, in that there was no evidence that the Real Party in Interest had given two weeks’ notice of visitation as is required for visitation under the possession order.

Issue 10: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violations found for March 28, November 1 and December 6, 2002; and February 2, March 3, March 28 and May 16, 2003, because the possession order on which the order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is based is insufficiently specific to be enforced by contempt.

Issue 11: The trial court’s order holding Relator in contempt and for commitment is void with respect to the violations found for March 28, November 1 and December 6, 2002; and February 2, March 3, March 28 and May 16, 2003, because the the Real Party in Interest failed to plead, and there was no evidence, that the child’s transportation to XXX was unreasonable.

Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	4

Prayer for Relief.....	20
Certificate of Compliance With Tex. R. App. P. 52.10.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	21
Verification.....	23
Appendix A: Order Holding Respondent in Contempt and for Commitment to County Jail (Possession or Access) (signed February 26, 2007)	
Appendix B: Attachment and Commitment in Contempt (signed February 26, 2007)	
Appendix C: Order on Motion to Modify in Suit Affecting the Parent Child Relationship (signed June 12, 2001)	
Appendix D: First Amended Motion to Enforce and for Contempt (filed September 2, 2005)	
Appendix E: First Supplement to First Amended Motion to Enforce and for Contempt (filed October 28, 2005)	
Appendix F: Second Supplement to First Amended Motion to Enforce and Motion for Contempt (filed November 1, 2005)	
Appendix G: Texas Family Code § 157.002	
Appendix H: Tex. R. Civ. P. 65	
Appendix I: Memorandum Opinion denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Cause No. 05-07-00357-CV, XXX Court of Appeals at XXX (March 27, 2007)	

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Tex. Fam. Code § 104.001.....	10
Tex. Fam. Code § 105.003(a).....	10
Tex. Fam. Code § 157.002(a)(1).....	5-7
Tex. Fam. Code § 157.002(c).....	7-9
Tex. Fam. Code § 157.064.....	7, 8
Tex. Fam. Code § 157.165.....	2

### Cases

<i>Ex parte Arnold</i> , 926 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. App. - Beaumont 1996, orig. proceeding).....	6, 7-8
<i>Ex parte Barnett</i> , 600 S.W.2d 252, 254 (Tex. 1980, orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>Ex parte Brister</i> , 801 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1990).....	19
<i>Ex parte Calhoun</i> , 91 S.W.2d 1047 (Tex. 1936).....	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Conner</i> , 746 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. App. - Beaumont 1988, orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> , 796 S.W.2d 562 (Tex. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>Ex parte Green</i> , 603 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. 1980, orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>Ex parte MacCallum</i> , 807 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1991).....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Slavin</i> , 412 S.W.2d 43 (Tex. 1967).....	19
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 690 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. 1985, orig. proceeding).....	4
<i>Hill v. Hill</i> , 404 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. Civ. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] 1966, no writ).....	19
<i>In re: A.P.S.</i> , 54 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App. - Texarkana 2001, no pet.).....	19

*In re: Mann*, 162 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 2005, orig. proceeding).....7, 8

*In re: Tomasz*, 2007 Tex. App. LEXIS 496 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth Jan. 23, 2007, orig. proceeding) (Memorandum Opinion).....7

*In re: Turner*, 177 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 2005, orig. proceeding).....6

*In re: Walters*, 39 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App. - Texarkana 2001, no pet.).....19

*Ludwig v. State*, 969 S.W.2d 22 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 1998, pet. ref'd).....15

*Roosth v. Roosth*, 889 S.W.2d 445 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....19

*Wright v. Wentzel*, 749 S.W.2d 228 (Tex. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, no writ)....19

**Rule**

Tex. R. Civ. P. 65.....10-11
